) \.51.,-'.;“'.{-

FiLE. COPY

MEssER, CAPARELLO, MADSEN, GoLDMAN & METZ

A PROFESSIONAL ASSOCIATION

28 SOUTH MONROL STRECT. SUITE 7Oi
POST OFFICE BOX IE78
Tarranassee, FLORIDA BE2O0Z-1876
TELEPHONE (B04) RZE-OT20D
TELECOMERS (B04) 224 4350, (004] 428 1942

August 13, 1996
Ms. Blanca Bayo, Director HAND DELIVERY
Division of Records and Reporting
Florida Public Service Commission
2540 Shumard Oak Blvd.
Tallahassee, FL 32301
ACK \"j — Re:  West Florida Natural Gas Company; Docket No. 960003-GU
ARA -5y
APP ___ Dear Ms. Bayo:
r fi I— S e —— - - -
,\! L Enclosed for filing are an original and fifteen copies of West Florida Natural Gas Company’s
; ~—Petition for Approval of Mid-Course Correction to Approved PGA Factor in the above-referenced
Ll -docket.
( , { fL‘/( e
Leg | Please acknowledge receipt of these documents by stamping the enclosed extra copy of this
G letter.
Thank you for your assistance.
. ( | : Sincerely,
RECEIVED & FILED
s e Novman bt
OTH — ! # e No HHononJr
NHH/amb = '
Enclosures
cc:  Mr. Jeff Householder
Mr. Wayne Makin
Parties of Record

e
FR-DATE

DOCUMENT NI

UBh?B.MPH

/REPORTING



BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION @ 1L !

Inre: Purchased Gas Adjustment ) Docket No. 960003-GU

Cost Recovery ) Filed: August 13, 1996
)

PETITION OF WEST FLORIDA NATURAL GAS COMPANY
FOR APPROVAL OF MID-COURSE CORRECTION
TO APPROVED PGA FACTOR

West Florida Natural Gas Company (“WFNG"), by its undersigned hereby files its petition
for approval of a revision to its purchased gas adjustment (“PGA™) factor to be applied to bills
rendered for meter readings to be taken beginning September 1, 1996 through March 31, 1997,

inclusive, and in support thereof says:

1. The name of the petitioner and the mailing address of its principal office is:

West Florida Natural Gas Company
Caller Box 1460
Panama City, FL 32402

* The name and mailing address of the person authorized to receive notices and
communications with respect to this petition are:

Norman H. Horton, Jr.

Messer, Caparello, Madsen, Goldman & Metz, P.A.
Suit 701, First Florida Bank Building

P.O. Box 1876

Tallahassee, FL 32302-1876

3. By its Orders Nos. 24463 and 24463-A in this docket, the Commission adopted a

method for the recovery of purchased gas costs to be used for the recovery of such costs. These

DOCUMENT NUMBER -DATE
DBL76 AGIZR
FESC~RECOCRDS/REPORTING




orders provide for recovery of purchased gas costs through a levelized PGA factor with the levelized
PGA factor as the cap, or maximum recovery factor. Order No. 24463 also provides that a utility
may request a mid-course correction if the projected expenses for the remaining period exceed
projected revenues by approximately 10% for the six-month period.

4. By Order No. PSC-96-03230-FOF-GU issued March 14, 1996, the Commission
approved a PGA factor for WFNG for the April 1996 - March 1997 period of 33.300 cents per therm.
This factor was based on the utility’s projected purchased gas costs for the twelve-month projection
period.

B As indicated by the revised Schedule E-2. attached hereto, expenses for WFNG for
the period April, 1996 through March, 1997 are projected to be $11,736,171, while revenues for the
same period are projected to be $9,931,609, resulting in a projected difference of $1,745,272 or
14.9% of expenses. This variance is due in large part to an unanticipated increase in the commodity
cost of gas and resulting decrease in sales volume. The increase in the commodity cost is due in part
to weather conditions during the past winter season which resulted in strong gas demand and high
gas storage field utilization throughout the season. The high demand due to cold weather, along with
storage levels being at lower than desired levels during the latter portion of the winter, kept gas
prices from dropping any significant amount, At the end of the winter season storage field levels
were reported to be at the lowest level experienced in several years. This situation forced storage
service customers and field managers to begin injecting gas back into the field earlier in the spring

to ensure adequate inventories for next winter season. This, along with other factors, has resulted



in the highest spring and summer gas prices in many ycars. These prices are expected to continue

throughout the current PGA cycle.

6. WFNG requests that the Commission approve an increase in its PGA factor from

33.300 cents per therm to 39.781 cents per them, which is equal to the average cost of gas, including

the true-up factor, for the months of August, 1996 through March, 1997. WFNG requests that this

increased PGA factor be approved for application to bills rendered for meter readings taken on and

after September 1, 1996 and continue in effect until a new cap is approved by order of the

Commission. Applying this increased PGA factor for the period September 1, 1996 through March

31, 1997 will allow WFNG to recover its projected gas costs during the remaining months in the

PGA period and help reduce the impact on ratepayers during the twelve months beginning April,

1997.
7. Because of the need to reduce the projected underrecovery of expenses, it is necessary

that the increased cap be approved for application to ratepayers’ bills beginning September 1, 1996.

This will require the Commission to deviate from its usual policy of making changes in rates and

charges effective 30 days after the Commission’s vote approving the rate change. However, there

is not sufficient time to hold a hearing on he changes prior to the Commission’s consideration of the

requested change. In addition, the Commission has previously approve a mid-course correction in

this docket to become effective at an earlier date under similar circumstances when the amount of

the projected underrecovery was substantial, (Order No. PSC-94-0207-FOF-GU issued February

21, 1994).




8. WFNG also recognizes there will not be time to conduct a prudency review of the
Company’s pre-projections of purchased gas costs prior to the implementation of the increase in the
PGA factor sought by this petition. However, pursuant to the procedures in this docket, such
prudency review will occur as a matter of course at the hearing to held in the docket in February,
1997. If the increase in the cost recovery cap is ultimately found imprudent, WFNG’s ratepayers
will suffer no harm, since any costs found imprudent will be disallowed for recovery and flow back
to the ratepayers through the true-up mechanism inherent in the calculation of the PGA factor for
the subsequent period.

WHEREFORE, West Florida Natural Gas Company petitions the Commission to approve
its proposed increase in its PGA factor from 33.300 cents per therm to 39.781 cents per thein to be
applied to customer bills rendered for meter readings taken on or after September 1, 1996 through
March 31, 1997.

DATED this 13th day of August, 1996.
Respectfully submitted,
MESSER, CAPARELLO, MADSEN,
GOLDMAN & METZ, P. A.
Post Office Box 1876

Tallahassee, FL. 32302-1876
(904) 222-0720

fl‘-umw [ /Aéléfn, <//

NORMAN H. HORTON, JR., ESQ.\
FLOYD R. SELF, ESQ.

Attorneys for West Florida Natural Gas Company




Pageiof 1

Date. /1290 Time; 17:11:09

From: RUSS HALL To: Doc Horton

COMPANY: WEST FLORIDA NATURAL GAS COMPANY PURCHASED GAS ADJUSTHENT —ey 7 ) SCHEDULE E-1
COSTRECOVERY CLAUSE CALCULATIUN (REVISED G/08/04)
ORIGINAL ESTIMATE FOR THE PROJECTED PERICO APRILS6 Through MARCH §7 MID-COURSE CORRECTION
T ACTUAL PHOECT-
LUS ! Uk BAS PUHLHASED RN ] MAY | JON -0C T K00 TP T 0T | ROV [ Rt | WMN | Fe§ | WAT  YOTAL |
v T wE BT AN Ry AT NS YU 2O EERLLLET
2 INO NOTICE RESERVATION 200 =27 nn = =27 N2 40 207 0rs? w0757 Caol A G742
3 SWING SERVICE 84730 0 0 0 0 [ 0 0 0 o 0 0 &7
4 COMMODITY {Cther) 290241 | 990400 960804 | 540077 541390 | 583061 |  OW4GCH|  B02900 | 1080604 |  11BB0G4 | 1005470 AT E.240.540
5 DEVAND w0108 | 196980 | 166790 | 1ee243 | 1ad2e3|  17RN0| 19622 353621 | 365306 366305| 9658  MSW0S  3A0TE
& OTHER -5 12 -16%) 3000 <3000 ~2500 -1800 0 -1500 2700 -1500 -1e00 23.2%),
7 COMMODITY (Fipsine) 0 0 0 0 o 0 o 0 0 2 0 °
8 DEMAND a 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 ] 0 [
] (1] o [+] o o ] 4] o ] o ] -]
10 o 0 0 0 0 o 0 0 0 o 0 0
11 TOTAL COST (192+3dela0){ 1+3+8+ W Taenes Saes2 saan TS0 TS RN 4148 1180037 14572 1506524 130735 1127341 1"
12 NETUNBLLED | [ o 0 0 0 0 [ 0 0 0 [ 0 0
13 COMPANY USE £ 6 578 0 [ 0 0 0 0 2| o 0 1603
_E_mmm < Rk Lt BM1% | 526282 45e286| ESGSS8| 65741 | 658351 | 88991 | 67904 | 1189579 | 1296002 1135304 | 902686 5.901.607
Toly TSECT TR TIAT | TS AT TESST Tosl | TNy CNTa | TRV | S5l Z7ANS| Tty S|
10 NC NOTICE RESERVATION Bilig Determinants Only 750000 | 5000 400000 405000 405000 480000 620000| 10650000 1550000 1550000| S80000| 0000 8,725,000
17 SWING SERVICE Commaday 254200 0 0 0 0 [ 0 0 [ 0 0 [
18 COMMODITY (Other) Commodity LTTIESY | 1227049 1506174 | 157167 | 197297 | 1977.000 | 2009642 | 2006010 | 2572308 | 2091997 | 2409220 | 2TI0408 26.248.527
19 DEMAND Biling Determanants Only 2912100 | 2141370 | 3529200 | 2770840 9770840 3645200 | 4023800 7383000 | 729900 | 7629100 | GES0800| 7E29100 62019450
20 OTHER [or—— o 0 o o o 0 0 0
_LESS EMD USE CONTRACT
21 COMMODITY (Pipeine) [ o 0 0 0 o 0 0 o o 0 0 0
22 DEMAND o 0 0 0 o 0 0 0 o 0 0 0 0
23 a 0 o 0 o 0 0 1] o ] '] ) 0
24 TOTAL PURCHASES (+17+18420){21423) wps7st | t7emas| womm| wnen| wreer! wToe | e | 28883 | XRWB| WNS7| WO | IR 2%0da807
25 NETUNBLLED ] o o o o o o o o [ ] U] L] U]
26 COMPANY USE 153 1972 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3155
27 TOTAL THEMM SALES  (24-29) w1402 | 1550840 106072 | 197676 | 1074297 | ‘o700 | 2050642 | 2066319 | 3572008 | 3901897 | M0G0 | 2MiMER 2048372
: ; PEH THEAM = z = T e
=] ) (5 GO ] DO0eT] 008 000720] 00070 00070 | 000/0| 0007 | 00072 | Co0r| 000:0| 66020 000907 |
23 NONOTICE RESERVATION (216) 000694 | DO0BS4| 0O00ES4| o0o0B%4| O0O0BS4| 00034 OOOESE| 0COSSE| O(DSSE| COODESE| OO0SSd | QODES4 O ODEGM
90 SWING SCRVCE @) ol ovo | ovor | o | a0 | DN | sDE | SDIVOY | WDIVADY | JOIVA | /DL | SONK FONIO
31 COMMODITY (Cther) e 0zes| 02772 o02m2s| 024z 02M22| 02942 020699 030113 00527 06| O24L| 022 0226
32 DEMAND (519) 006408 | DOG732| O0OMO5| 00M0S6| O004000| 00460, O04GZ| 004700 | COANG| Q0TI | OOTE| 0OWe  0.0GIGE
33 OTHER (&2 JONMOD | MDA | MO | SDVDN | SOMVDY | EDVDY | JONRY | SOV | EDVIO! | JOIVAR | /DIVDE | DN DN
34 COMMODITY Pipeiine (1) ovo | v | v | oo | s | sov | rovel | DV | Do | ool | sOND | DO DO
55 DEMAND (522) OV | N | IONOI | SOMOT | SO | DR | OBV | POV | sDIVOr | JDNAR | /DN | DIV FDIVAY
38 oMo | oV | oM | N0 | oM | oMo | MM | SDVIDY | SDNVDY | DVD | /DN | KON RDIVD
37 TOTAL COST OF PURCHASES (124 030457| O034%0| om@er| 07| oa7ase| 039111 039821 | 04420| 041684 CAOTSI| O0SNSIZ| Q4IEE2 04018
33 NETUNBEIED (1225) ONMG | DNO | SDNON | SONKY | SDIVD | GONVER | POV | FDIV/O! | RDIVIDY | DIV | /DR | DN DIV
39 COMPANY USE 15/28) 0 ol oo | sonor | sONDE | sOMOC | sDVE | RDIVIDY | FDIVIOt | JDINAOI | dDIVRR | FORR 1
40 TOTAL COSTOFTHERMSSOLD  (127) oxnz2| pames| oses| o 7| osmM| oMmit | oM | os2m0| 0463 | neTER| 0M02| 041 D4
4t 000898 | -00CESS| 000888 | -0.00886| -000909| -000868| 000868 | -0.00888 | 000808 | -0008ES | 00089 | -Q00EGS  -0.00868
£ TOTALCOSTOFGAS  (40441) 07324| 03085/ 03707 03659 036M6| 038223 0398G3| 04330 040748| O0:ES1| 0802 | 044 0IWE2
43 FEVENUE TAXFACTOR 1o007| 10097 1o009e| 1o0cove| toosve| 100876 | 00878 | 1009M| 10078| 100978 100978 10878 10097
&1 PGA FACTOR ADJUSTED FOR TAXE (£2+43) o2s34| 037204| o0senso| o03%ese6| o3sssa)| o039e6| o030W| oswss| odose| ca001| oM 04T D3O
45 PGA FACTOR ROUNDED TO NEAREST 001 _ o2m 0372 0581 0360 0.360 0.384 0.8 0435 0408 04 03 0.409 0994 |
Aumrage ol Gas August heu Masch = [E -7 1]




COMPANY WEST FLOMIDA MA TURAL COMPANY

CALCULATION OF TRUE-UF AMOUNT

SCHEDULE K2
PIVISED 318
FOR Tl CURNRENT PERIOD APRIL #0 Theough MARCH 87 Mid Courne Correction
e TUA L s —TEVILD MO CTION—— oY
X XY ] JON 0T x0% L1 14 WAV BT ~TAN TS RAR—|  remo0
JE UP CALCULATE S T
¥ PUACHASED GAS COST 434071 193,480 255,804 S40.877 $41.3%0 582,040 a14,058 802,800 1,080,504 108,084 1,008,470 742210 8.314.2Mm
2 TRANSPORTATION COST 342020 200,084 175,558 195,87 195,897 190,170 209,400 377.738 06,701 397,480 355,200 oM 41,800
3 TOTAL TR 582,520 $31.390 736,358 137.093 730 814,040 1,180,638 1,407,295 1,505,524 1,360,738 1.127.34% 1. 7380 7
4 FUEL REVENLES 270,138 528,202 454,200 a58.580 857,441 058,251 aann 7,084 1,189,578 1.299.002 1,135,304 902,500 L0800
INET OF REVENUE TAX)
§ TAUE-UP COLLECTED OR MEFUNDED) 22,474 22,474 23,474 22,474 22,474 32,474 212474 12,474 22,474 22,474 12474 12,474 160.680
€ FUEL REVENUE APPLICABLE TO PEROD * she 812 §50.7% 478780 a479.042 armens a80.02s EARK 1] 910,358 1,212,082 130478 1187778 925,000 10,201,297
(LINE 4 [ » o ) LINE )
7 TAUE-LUP PACVISION - TheS PERIOD 29,711 142,784} 54,0301 %7318 157,18 102,408 112,405 1270280 2 ﬂt.l'ﬁhh 1267.048) 1202950 20201} 11,534,074
(LINE 8 - LINE 0
8 INTEREST PACVISION-THES PERIOD (21) 587 580 7% “1 (L2 197 1na mr 12,480) 12,835 15,204 18,41 7,417 (26,082
0§ BEQINNING OF PERIOD TRUL-LP AND 88,145 163,549 08,301 12475 157,393 137,400 (292,268 1389 809 a0 91m @IATH] 28] (1,$12,0400] (1,745,272
INTEREST
10 TRUE-UP COLLECTED OR IREFUNDED: 22470 23474 122,474 22478 122,478 22.474) 122,474 122,474 22,478 122,474 122474 122.474) 1269, 488
{REVERSE OF LINE 5)
10s FLEX RATE REFUND i sppbcablel 0 -] ] ¢ -] o (-] -] ] ] -] ° ]
11 TOTAL ESTMATEQ/ACTUAL TRUELP 163,949 "0 2M.472 157,29 (137,493 1253.288) [+11 N ] (L1 TR 31 3] 900,470 (L.280,194)] (1LS1A0408] (0,745,272 1.748.21
(7eBe9410410a
NIEREST PROVISION
12 BEGINMING TALUE-UP AND 84,148 181,349 "800 22.47% 157,283 113749 125228 389,609 [L1EN A] J| rlu.nn! (L.280.106)] (1,512,040
INTEREST PROVISION (81
13 ENDING TRUE-LUP BEFORE 182,382 LG 22,478 151.0n 137,048 (282.212 1280.22% [LLFXLE (922,835} (1,275,943 (1s0s82m] 1 1”.1!!1]
INTEREST (12 7-5)
14 TOTAL{12+10 249,527 262,280 120,778 (=2 =1 ) 94.43m (389,885} 18414021 (V072183 (1,887,584 (2202484 l!.?l!mi 12.250.808)
1% AVERAGE [50% OF 14) 124,704 131,135 60,388 nrem w7.21M 194,930 20,747 538,074} IB3.7I1] 1131230 (,WA] sS4
18 INTEREST RATE - FRST 0.05500 0.0%400 0.0%400 ©.05520 0.05520 0.05520 ©.08520 004520 Q.08%820 0.08520 008820 0.08520
DAY OF MONTH
17 INTEREST RATE - FRST 0.0540¢ 0.05400 0.08520 0.08520 0.0%%20 008520 Q.Cs820 Q.05%20 0.08%20 0.05520 0.05%20 00880
OAY OF SUBSEQUENT MONTH h
18 TOTAL{18+17) 0.10800 0.10800 0.10920 0.11040 Q. 11040 0.11040 Q.11040 0.11040 0,11040 2.11040 Q11040 0.11040
18 AVERAGE (30% OF 'l 0.0848 0.084 0.0548 0.0582 0.0552 0.08%2 0.0852 0.0852 0.0582 0.05%20 0.CE820 0.0%%2¢0
20 MONTHY AVERAGE (18/12 Menthe) 0.00454 0.00450 0.0045% 000480 0.00480 0.00480 0.00480 Q.cos80 0.00480 0.00480 0.00400 0.00482
21 _INTEREST PROVISION (152204 587 290 278 (80} 144 e 11.478) 12,4081 13,8351 15.204) e (7,470

* 1 B S in o rebund () sdd 10 Bme 4. I Soe § ls 8 ¢ SBection smubtrect from ne 4,



COMPANY. WEST FLORIDA NATURAL GAS COMPANY TRANSPORTATION PURCHASES SCHEDULE E-3 =
SYSTEM SUPPLY AND END USE (REVISED 8/19/93)
MID-COURSE CORRECTION
ESTIMATED FOR THE PROJECTED PERIOD OF: APRIL 96 Through MARCH 97
5T ~ ] TOTAL
PURCHASED | PURCHASED SCH SYSTEM END TovAL [T THIND DEMAND | OTHER CHARGES  CENTS PER

MONTH FROM FOR TYPE SUPPLY USE PURCHASED PARTY PIPELINE COST | ACA/GRIFUEL THERM
(APR-98 _|FGT END-USERS  |FTS 1405000 1305000 3380 56689 6016 | 5.08
1 CHEVRON SYS-SUPPLY [FTS 2084695 2157242 443846 5587 93711 9945 | 25.92
|MAY-96  [FGT END-USERS  [FTS 1314400 1314400 3404 57098 6059 | 5.08
; CHEVRON SYS-SUPPLY [FTS 1900698 1966842 389891 5094 85440 8067 | 24.89
{JUN-28 FGT END-USERS  [FTS 1272000 1272000 3294 55256 5884 | 5.08
CHEVRON SYS-SUPPLY [FTS 1802837 1969058 371304 5100 85536 8077 | 23.92
muss  FeT END-USERS  [FTS 1314400 1314400 3404 57098 s0s9| s5.08
CHEVRON SYS-SUPPLY [FTS 1905369 1971676 371814 5107 85650 9089 | 23.92
AUG-96  [FGT END-USERS  [FTS 1314400 1314400 3404 57038 6059 | 5.08
CHEVRON SYS-SUPPLY [FTS 1907902 1974297 353232 5113 85783 9102 | 22.96
SEP-96 FGT END-USERS  [FTS 1272000 1272000 3294 55256 5804 | 5.08
CHEVRON SYS-SUPPLY  [FTS 1910542 1977029 372858 5121 85882 9114 | 2392
0CT-96 FGT END-USERS FTS 1348500 1348500 3493 58579 6217| 5,08
CHEVRON SYS-SUPPLY |FTS 2000041 2089642 410965 5360 89305 9541 | 24.92
NOV-96  |FGT END-USERS |FTS 1305000 1305000 3380 566889 6016 | 5.08
CHEVRON SYS-SUPPLY |FTS 2576651 2668318 559297 8906 115825 12202 | 26.04
DEC-96 FGT END-USERS  |FTS 1348500 1348500 3493 58579 6217 | 5.08
CHEVRON SYS-SUPPLY  |FTS 3452170 3572306 783158 3252 155181 16468 | 27.18
JAN-97 FGT END-USERS  [FTS 1348500 1348500 3493 58579 6217| 5.08
CHEVRON SYS-SUPPLY |FTS 3761014 3891897 1021799 10080 169064 17942 31.32
FEB-97 FGT END-USERS  |FTS 1218000 1218000 2155 52910 5615 | 5.08
CHEVRON SYS-SUPPLY |FTS 3294666 3409320 892951 8830 148101 15717 | 31.28
MAR-87  |FGT END-USERS  |FTS 1348500 1348500 3493 58579 6217 | 5.08
CHEVRON SYS-SUPPLY [FTS 2619318 2710468 850801 7020 117743 12495 | 29.07
0 #0IV/0!
0 DIV/0!
0 DIV /0!
o 0IV/0!
0 DIV /0!
0 #DIV /0!
0 #DIV/0!
0 #0IV/0!
TOTAL 25698583.9 | 14380700 | 41057283.88 5983116 | 108744.582 | 1823886 193556.96 | 19.75




I——

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

| HEREBY CERTIFY that true and correct copies of West Florida Natural Gas Company’s Petition for
Approval of Mid-Course Correction to Approved PGA Factor in Docket No. 960003-GU have been served by hand
delivery (*) and/or U, S. Mail this 13th day of August, 1996 upon the following:

Sheila L. Erstling® John W, McWhirter, Esq.
Division of Legal Services McWhirter, Grandoff & Reeves
Florida Public Service Commission Post Office Box 3350

2540 Shumard Oak Blvd., Room 370 Tampa, FL 33601-3350

Tallahassee, FL. 32399-0850

Lee L. Willis, Esq.
James D. Beasley, Esq.
Ausley & McMullen
Post Office Box 391
Tallahassee, FL. 32302

NORMAN H. HORTON, JR.

Mr. Russell D, Chapman
Administrator, Support Services
Tampa Electric Co.

P.O. Box 111

Tampa, FL 33601-0111

Joseph A. McGlothlin, Esq.

McWhirter, Reeves, McGlothlin,
Davidson & Bakas, P.A.

117 S. Gadsden St

Tallahassee, FL. 32301

Jack Shreve, Esq.

Public Counsel

Office of the Public Counsel
111 West Madison St., Rm 812
Tallahassee, FL. 32301

Wayne L. Schiefelbein, Esq.
Gatlin, Woods, Carlson

& Cowdery

1709-D Mahan Drive
Tallahassee, FL. 32308

Ansley Watson, Jr., Esq.

MacFarlane, Ferguson, Allison
& Kelly

Post Office Box 1531

Tampa, FL 33601





